104678

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

100003320771---2 -07/12/00--01034--001 *****122.50 ******78.75

SUBJECT: Drenched In His Presence Ministries, Inc (Proposed corporate name - must include suffix)

Enclosed is an original and one(1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for :

S70.00 Filing Fee

S78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate S122.50 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

■ \$131.25 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Barbara Hartwel Name (Printed or typed) 128 Hazel Blvd

Address

Sanferd, FL 32713 City, State & Zip

467-321-8348

Daytime Telephone number

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

D. BROWN JUL 1 7 2000

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

Onginal

The undersigned incorporator, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida Not for Profit Corporation Act, hereby adopts the following Articles of Incorporation:

Article I Name

The name of the corporation shall be: Drenched In His Presence Ministries, Inc.

Article II Principle Office

The principle place of business and mailing address of this corporation shall be: Drenched in His Presence Ministries, Inc. 128 Hazel Blvd

Sanford, FL 32773

Article III Purpose(s)

- 1. This corporation is organized and operated exclusively for religious, educational and charitable purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
- Specifically, this ministry provides praise and worship music to churches and other religious
 organizations. It ministers in public outreaches. This ministry is also a school to train others to
 minister publicly through religious and music instruction.
- 3. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for the services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of purposes set forth in Articles 1 and 2.
- 4. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any public candidate for office. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) of a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

Article IV Manner of Election of Directors

- Board of Directors shall consist of no less than three and no more than twelve persons who shall manage the affairs of this corporation.
- The Board of Directors shall initially be made up of those Directors listed within these Articles. Thereafter, the Board members shall elect additional members to the Board by majority vote, as appropriate at their regular meetings.
- 3. Board of Directors may at their discretion, remove any Board Member from the Board for due cause by a two-thirds majority vote.
- 4. Personal liability of all Directors of the Corporation to the Corporation for monetary damages or breach of duty of care of the duty as a director is hereby eliminated to the extent allowed by the Nonprofit Corporation Law. The private property of the directors shall be nonassessable and shall not be subject to the payment of any corporate debts, nor shall the directors become individually or corporately liable or responsible for any debts or liabilities of the corporation.

Article IV (continued)

The initial Board of Directors shall consist of 3 members who shall serve until their term has 5. expired or until successors are appointed. The names and addresses of the initial Board of Directors are as follows: Chris Hartwell 128 Hazel Blvd. Sanford, FL 32773

Barbara Hartwell 128 Hazel Blvd. Sanford, FL 32773

Terri Lauzier 4047 Nick-O-Jack Cove Buford, GA 30518

Article V Initial Registered Agent and Street Address

The name and address of the initial registered agent are:

Chris Hartwell 128 Hazel Blvd. Sanford, FL 32773

Article VI Incorporator

The name and address of the Incorporator of these Articles of Incorporation are:

Barbara Hartwell 128 Hazel Blvd. Sanford, Fl₄ 32773

Signature/Incorporator

uly 8, 2000

Having been named as the registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Harry ĤÔ

Signature/Registered Agent

July 8,2000 Date